

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 20, SUBREGION 37**

PUNA GEOTHERMAL VENTURE,)	
)	
Employer,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 20-RC-078220
)	
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF)	
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL 1260,)	
)	
Petitioner.)	

**PUNA GEOTHERMAL VENTURE’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
EXCEPTIONS TO HEARING OFFICER’S REPORT ON OBJECTIONS**

Charles S. Birenbaum
April L. Weaver
Marlén Cortez Morris
Winston & Strawn LLP
101 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 591-1000
Facsimile: (415) 591-1400
cbirenbaum@winston.com
aweaver@winston.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. Petition, Election, Results.....	3
II. PGV’s Objections To Election.....	4
III. The Hearing And Hearing Officer’s Report On Objections.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
I. PGV Background.....	6
A. PGV’s Operations.....	6
B. PGV’s Personnel Structure.....	6
II. Abel Costa’s Supervisory Role At PGV.....	7
A. Costa Assumed Numerous Supervisory Responsibilities in His Maintenance Technician Supervisor Role.....	8
B. Costa’s Supervisory Responsibilities Increased in His Maintenance Supervisor Role.....	8
1. Costa Exercises Independent Judgment in the Assignment of Work, Including Overtime, and Staffing of Employees.....	10
2. Costa Effectively Recommends Discipline of Employees.....	11
3. Costa’s Independent Authority to Adjust Employee Grievances.....	12
4. Costa Effectively Recommends the Hiring of Employees.....	12
5. Costa Provides Meaningful Feedback Critical to Employees’ Performance Reviews.....	12
6. Costa’s Performance is Measured by His Supervisory Skill Set and Tied to the Performance of His Direct Reports.....	13
7. Costa Responsibly Directs Employees.....	13
8. Costa is Regarded as the “Boss” by His Direct Reports.....	14

9.	PGV Treats Costa As Part of Its Management Team	14
10.	Costa Is Routinely Delegated Wiebe’s Authority in His Absence	15
11.	Costa’s Pay Differentials	15
III.	IBEW Campaign At PGV	15
A.	Costa, Working in Concert with His Son Abraham Costa, Also an Employee of PGV, Spearheaded the Organizing Efforts in Favor of the Union.....	15
1.	Union-Organizing Meetings	16
a)	March 28 Meeting.....	16
b)	April 4 Meeting.....	17
c)	May 12 Union BBQ Hosted by Abraham Costa.....	18
2.	Costa’s Lack of Participation in PGV Campaign and Noted Bad Behavior	18
3.	Lingering Effect of Costa’s Conduct	19
B.	IBEW 1260’s Promises to PGV Employees On Eve of Election	20
C.	Electioneering and Coercion in the Line of March by the Costas	21
D.	Aftermath of the Election.....	22
	STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	23
	ARGUMENT	24
I.	The Hearing Officer Exhibited Bias In Her Rulings, Credibility Findings, And Conduct Of The Hearing, To The Benefit Of The Union And The Detriment Of The Employer, Requiring Reversal Of Her Report On Objections	24
II.	The Hearing Officer Erred In Concluding That Costa Is Not A Supervisor Under Section 2(11) Of The Act.....	27
A.	The Hearing Officer’s Conclusion that Costa is Not a Statutory Supervisory is Contrary to Well-Established Board Law	27
B.	The Undisputed Evidence Establishes that Costa Was a Statutory Supervisor at All Relevant Times	28

1.	Costa Exercises Independent Judgment in the Assignment of Work, Including Overtime, and Staffing of Employees	29
2.	Costa Has Effectively Recommended the Discipline of Employees	30
3.	Costa Has Effectively Recommended Employees for Hire and Participated in the Hiring Process.....	31
4.	Costa Adjusts Employee Grievances	32
5.	Costa Provides Meaningful Feedback in Employee Performance Reviews.....	32
6.	Costa Responsibly Directs and is Held Accountable for the Work of His Direct Reports	33
7.	Secondary Indicia Supportive of Statutory Supervisor Finding	33
a)	Costa is Perceived by His Direct Reports as Their “Boss”.....	33
b)	Costa is Treated as Management by The Employer	34
c)	Costa is Substantially Paid More Than His Direct Reports	35
d)	Costa is Routinely Delegated Mr. Wiebe’s Authority in Mr. Wiebe’s Absence.....	35
III.	The Hearing Officer Erred In Concluding That Statutory Supervisor Abel Costa’s Pro-Union Electioneering and Related Conduct Did Not Destroy The Laboratory Conditions Requisite For A Fair Election.....	37
A.	Applicable Board Standards	37
B.	The Undisputed Record Evidence Demonstrates that Costa’s Pro-Union Electioneering and Related Conduct Interfered with Employee Free Choice in the Election.....	38
1.	Costa’s Attendance at March 28 Meeting, Instruction to “Stick Together” and Sign Authorization Cards, and Threat that PGV “Will Retaliate”	38
a)	Costa’s Instruction to Sign Authorization Cards Constitutes Objectionable Card Solicitation.....	39
b)	Costa’s Threats of Termination and Retaliation Were Unlawful	39
2.	Costa’s Coercion Was Magnified and Reinforced by Abraham’s Role in the Union Campaign.....	41

3.	Costa Supervises Nearly 50% of the Bargaining Unit and the Union’s Margin of Victory was Only Two Votes	41
4.	Costa’s Conduct Had a Lingering Effect on the Bargaining Unit Employees.....	42
IV.	The Hearing Officer Erred In Concluding That The Pro-Union Electioneering And Related Conduct Of Abraham Did Not Destroy The Laboratory Conditions Requisite For A Fair Election	44
A.	Abraham’s Pro-Union Electioneering and Related Conduct Warranted Setting Aside the Election.....	44
B.	Board Law Does Not Require That Abraham Be a Union Agent In Order For His Pro-Union Conduct to Warrant Setting the Election Aside.....	47
V.	The Hearing Officer Erred In Concluding That The Union Did Not Engage In Any Misconduct, Wrongdoing Or Other Action That Improperly Influenced And/Or Invalidated The Election.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alois Box Co., Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 1177 (1998)	29, 35, 36
<i>Ameraglass Co.</i> , 323 NLRB 701 (1997)	49
<i>Arlington Masonry Supply, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 817 (2003)	27, 28, 29, 36
<i>Atlanta Newspapers</i> , 306 NLRB 751 (1992)	34
<i>Automotive, Petroleum and Allied Industries Employees Union, Local 618</i> , 324 NLRB 865 (1997)	46
<i>Berkeley Marina Rest. Corp.</i> , 274 NLRB 1167 (1985)	34
<i>Bio-Medical Applications of P.R., Inc.</i> , 269 NLRB 827 (1984)	47
<i>Burns Int’l Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 256 NLRB 959 (1981)	4
<i>Cambridge Tool & Mfg. Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 716 (1995)	41
<i>Chinese Daily News</i> , 344 NLRB 1071 (2005)	39
<i>Claussen Baking Co.</i> , 134 NLRB 111 (1961)	44, 46
<i>Dish Network Serv. Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 1071 (2005)	24
<i>Harborside Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 906 (2004)	passim
<i>Hollingsworth Mgmt. Serv.</i> , 342 NLRB 556 (2004)	45, 46

<i>HS Lordships,</i> 274 NLRB 1167 (1985)	32
<i>Illini Steel Fabricators, Inc.,</i> 197 NLRB 303 (1972)	35
<i>Kerite Co.,</i> 236 NLRB 1084 (1978)	37
<i>Kroger Co.,</i> 342 NLRB 202 (2004)	31
<i>Madison Square Garden CT, LLC,</i> 350 NLRB 117 (2007)	39
<i>Mays Electric Co., Inc.,</i> 343 NLRB 121 (2004)	28, 30
<i>McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.,</i> 307 NLRB 773 (1992)	34
<i>Milchem, Inc.,</i> 170 NLRB 362 (1968)	44, 45
<i>Millard Refrigerated Services, Inc.,</i> 345 NLRB 1143 (2005)	39, 40
<i>Mountaineer Park, Inc.,</i> 343 NLRB 1473 (2004)	30, 31
<i>NLRB v. Ky. River Cmty. Care,</i> 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	28
<i>Northeast Iowa Telephone Co.,</i> 346 NLRB 465 (2006)	40
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.,</i> 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	33
<i>Parsec, Inc.,</i> 353 NLRB No. 96 (2009)	44
<i>Penco Enters., Inc.,</i> 201 NLRB 29 (1973)	35
<i>Permaneer Corp.,</i> 214 NLRB 367 (1974)	27

<i>Progressive Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1044 (2003)	30
<i>RCC Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 701 (2008)	29, 33, 36
<i>Richardson Bros. Co.</i> , 228 NLRB 314 (1977)	35
<i>SNE Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 1041 (2006)	43
<i>Standard Dry Wall Prods., Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950)	26-27
<i>Trim Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 264 (2006)	24, 27
<i>Tulsa Typographical Union No. 403</i> , 274 NLRB 1424 (1985)	25
<i>Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1335 (2004)	44, 47
<i>Vencor Hosp. – L.A.</i> , 328 NLRB 1136 (1999)	32
<i>Venture Industries</i> , 327 NLRB 918 (1999)	31
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	29, 36
29 U.S.C. § 152(11)	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 102.69	1
<u>NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part 2, Representation Proceedings (“Manual”)</u>	passim
